turnover, falls within the thresh-hold that are not VATable or that are 
dealing with non-VATable goods such as medical equipment etc. For 
instance, in Nigeria, certain kind of entities such as small-scale 
businesses whose annual turnover either singularly or cumulatively 
are below twenty-five million naira (₦25,000,000) are exempted from 
VAT in order to encourage them to grow. While (Daferigh, 
Emah&Offiong, 2022; Egolum&Ugonabo, 2021; Nwarwuru, Jones 
&Nmesirionye, 2018) maintained that an exemption of small and 
medium firms from VAT is a temporary measure and does not